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ABSTRACT

The importance of this study is to examine the customer satisfaction towards Flipkart users in. Also tried to find out various attributes of Flipkart users towards
the online shopping. For this study survey was conducted. The data will be collected from respondents through a scheduled containing question. The study result
concluded that future of e-tailers in India especially in TODAYS GENERATIONS looking very bright. Flipkart offering best prices, good products and
completely easy shopping experience for our customers. The success of any e-tailer company in India is depending upon its popularity, its branding image, its
policies, and its customer relations etc. And about the prices it offers in different variety of products to its costumer. It also shows increment in the satisfaction of
customers for its service. The increment in sales of product through online services are also increasing and more to more in day-by-day because of the trust it has

built in this era. People are shifting towards buying product online coz of the details and description it provides and feedback.

INTRODUCTION

Flipkart is a largest E-commerce company in India. It was established by SachinBansal and Binny Bansal in 2007. Where it headquarters are in
Bangalore andKarnataka, through a flipkart is really register in Singapore. The Company as firstfocused on books sale before expanding into other
product categories such ascustomerelectronic,like Tablets,mobile,laptopbags. Andflipkarthas alsolaunchedits own range of personal lifestyle healthcare
and home appliance under the brandcitron.

Flip kart is not a Indian company it is a based in Singapore and majority of itsshareholder, investor are foreigners. In March 2017 the market has 39.5%
share oflndia e-commerce industry. Flipkart is essentially dominant in the offer of apparel andwasdescribedasbeing’neck andneck’’withAmazon
inthesaleof electronic.

Flipkart is also own phonePe, mobile payment and service to the unified paymentsinterface.

August 2018 U.S based retail chain walmart are obtain a 77% controlling stake inflipkartfor US$ 16 billion, at valuing at$20 billion.

Detail about Flipkart:

Type: -Private

Typeof site: -E-commerce

Founded: -2007, 13years ago

Headquarters: -Karnataka,Bangalore, andIndia
Areaserves: -India

Founder: -SachinBansal,BinnyBansal
Areaserved: -India

Keypeople: -KalyanKrishnamurthy(CEO)
Service: -Onlineshopping

Revenue: -43,615 crore(US$ 6.1billion) (2020)
Employees: -30000 (2016)

Subsidiaries: -Myntra, Jabong.com,PhonePe
Website: -Flipkart.com

Registration: -Required

VVV VVVVVVVYVYYVYYVY VYV

Currentstatus: -Active
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Business Structure

As per report in November 2014, Flipkart was working through a complex businessstructure which has incorporate 9 firms are some registers in
Singapore and others arein India. In 2012 the flipkart prime minister sold WS retail to a consortium offinancialdroveby Rajeev kuchhal.

Awards and Recognition

e  Co-Founder of Flipkart Sachin Bansal has got the award Entrepreneur of theyear2012-2013fromEconomicTimes,Aleadinglndian
economicdaily.

. On September 2015 the two founders entered, Forbes India Rich Rundownappearingthe 86Situations oftotal assets of $1.3billioneach.

e On April 2016 the both Bansal were named of the time magazine of 100 mostinfluenceperson.

SWOT Analysis of Flipkart
Strengths

e  Flipkart is supported by global investor like Tiger Global, DST Global, andNaspers
. Flipkart hasa strongstrategichelpof e-kart

. Flipkart isthefirstbillion-dollare-commerceinIndia

e Goodcustomersupportlikehelpline,onlineservice,productexchange andreplacement

Weakness

. Less internet knowledge in the small country
. Large investment leading to losses over the years harms the brand picture ofFlipkart
. Procurement of loss-making firms can add to its weight

Opportunities

. Business extension of different countries can be large boost of Flipkart

. Giving more discount to attract the customer

. Better online secure payment can still the more confidence to people can shoponline
. Build up in different developing economics

. Furniture and fresh product business to increase

Threats

. Worldwide competitors like Amazon, Snapdeal and others,in India onlineretailmarket can reducetheflipkart sharemarket
. Examinationbyspecialisttocheckit’sFDIregulationcompliance

. Somevalueorderinremoteareaswithhighdeliverycharges

. PresentingthenewGST bill

LITERATURE REVIEW

MS.S. Subhashree (2019): -The Author found in the study that the primary data has collected through questionnaire from 150 respondents. The study
suggests that the Flip kart has to improve better service to the customer, reduces delivery time and charges and improve proper security and transaction.
The business activity to satisfy the consumer needs. The modern marketing leads to evolution of e- commerce business technology. That the buying and
selling online product on internet.

Rajiv Kaushik, Ashutosh Nigam (2011): -The Author found in study that the case of life and death in the spite of high awareness it is difficult to change
the behavior of the consumer by using marketing techniques. This are some factors which are helpful in converting into customer like by training to
salesperson, purchase marketing, and emotional connection with the product, by provide value for money to consumer, right product for customer
demand, making people infectious about brand.

Dr.ArpanaD (2020): -The Author found in the studies that the internet has impelled in changes attitude and behavior of customer all over the world.
Consumer shopping habits have been changed over last year thanks to the explosion of E-Commerce. While shopping in store was at one time the
dominating type of shop, 6 — 8 % of user in the India shopped online. Customer does no longer have to go outside for shopping. E- Commerce has

shopping experience to customer like computers, mobile devices, fully change the habit of customer, Rise in standard of leaving, and awareness of
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internet. The Purchasing behavior of the customer in retail shop it is very important to analyze the customer psychology; Factors influence a customer

for buying certain products. The most effective ways that E- Commerce that has changed Consumer Shopping Habits.

M. Maheshwari and A. Rahamathunisa (2020): -The Author found in the study that Online shopping has a play very vital role in this 21st century as
most of the person is busy with their daily work in life. In this situation the online shopping is most conspicuous way to purchase daily needs and
wants, home appliances, warranties consumer decided to buy product through internet. The objective are to examine about the profile of Flip kart, find
the factors influencing the buying behavior towards online shopping to offer findings and suggestion on the basis of search the product. And Both the
primary and secondary data is used study of sample size of 50 respondents. The study mainly focused on consumer buying behavior in the shopping

mall.

RESEARCH METHODLOGY

ProblemStatement:

The main purpose of the study is to check customer satisfaction towards product andservicesare availableof flipkartand making

anewcustomerofthecompany.

To examine the effect of perceived Ease to use, usefulness, Subjective norms,protection and security, customer attitude towards online

shopping on Expectation toshop online.

Researchobjectives:

e  Tomeasure the satisfaction level of various customers on the basis of productand their usage.

e  To assess the customer perception towards the online shopping.

e  Toanalysis the factors that affect the buying and their satisfaction level fromflipkart.

ResearchDesign:

Researchtype Descriptivequalitativeresearch
Sourceofdata Primaryandsecondarydata
Surveymethod Questionnaire
Samplesize 125
Populationsize Student
Samplingmethod Nonprobabilityconveniencesample
Dataanalysis Percentagemethod

Data collection tools:

Primary data has collected through questionnaire telephone, calls and e-mail.

Secondary data has includes published articles, research book, different research work done previously, journals magazines as well as from the

website of flipkart..

Limitation:

. The study is based upon the consumer behavior of online shopping

. The results of the questionnaire will rely on the information given by therespondents which may be biased

. Study is limited in sample size
. There is a limited time frame
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DATAANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

1. Gender
Tablel
Cumulati
Frequency Percent ValidPercent umuiative
Percent
Valid Male 77 61.6 61.6 61.6
Female 48 384 384 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
1) Gender
125 responses
@® a) Male
@® b) Female
¢) Others
Figurel
Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 61.6% respondents are male and38.4%respondents arefemale
2. Age
Table2
. Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent
Percent

Valid lessthanl8years 13 10.4 10.4 10.4
18to 30years 104 83.2 83.2 93.6
31to 50years 6 4.8 4.8 98.4
More than 50 years 2 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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2) Age

125 responses

@ 2) Less than 18 years
@® b) 18 to 30 years
@ c) 31 to 50 years
@ d) More than 50 years

Figure2
Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 10.4% respondents are from less than 18 years, 83.2% respondents are from

between 18 to 30 year, 4.8%respondents are from between 31 to 50 years. 1.6% respondents are from more than 50years.

3.  Education

Table3
Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent Percent

Valid Undergraduate 16 12.8 12.8 12.8
Graduate 34 272 272 40.0

Postgraduate 59 47.2 47.2 87.2

Diploma 11 8.8 8.8 96.0

Professionalcourse 4 32 3.2 99.2
Others 1 0.8 0.8 100.0

Total 125 100.0 100.0
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3) Education

125 responses

@ 2) Under graduate

@ b) Graduate

@ c) Post Graduate

@® d) Diploma

@® e) others

@ 1) Professional degree

Figure 3

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents 12.8% respondents are fromUndergraduate, 27.2% respondents are from
Graduate, 47.2% respondents are frompostgraduate,8.8% respondents are from diploma, 3.2% respondentsarefrom

professionalcourseand 0.8% are from othercourse.

4. Occupation

Table4
Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent Percent
Valid Student 90 72 72 72
Business 13 10.4 10.4 82.4
Services 17 13.6 13.6 96
Retired - - - -
Others 5 4 4 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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4) Occupation

125 responses

@ 2) Student
® b) Services
@ c) Business
® Jd) Retired
@ e) Others

Figure 4

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents, 72% respondents arestudent, 10.4% respondents are business, 13.6%

respondents are services and 4%respondents areothers.

5. Marital status

Table 5
Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent Percent

Valid Married 21 16.8 16.8 16.8

Unmarried 99 79.2 79.2 96

Separate 4 32 32 99.2
Divorce 1 0.8 0.8 100.0

Total 125 100.0 100.0
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5) Marital Status

125 responses

@® 2) Married
@® b) Unmarried
@ c) Separate
@® d) Divorce
@ e) Widow

Figure 5

Interpretation: We can state out of 125 respondents.79.2% respondents are unmarried, 16.8%respondents aremarried,3.2%

respondents are separate and 0.8 respondents are divorce.

6.  Monthly income of family

Table6
Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent
Percent
Valid lessthan 10000 19 152 152 15.2
10001 to 20000 27 21.6 21.6 36.8
20001 to 30000 21 16.8 16.8 53.6
morethan 30001 58 46.4 46.4 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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6) Monthly Income of family

125 responses

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. Monthly income of 15.2%respondents is Rs less than 10000, Monthly
income of 21.6% respondents is betweenRs10001 to 20000, Monthly income of 16.8% respondents is between Rs 20001 to30000,and

Figure 6

Monthlyincomeof 46.4%respondentsis morethan Rs 30000.

7.  Are you aware of flip karte-commerce website?

@ 2a) Less than Rs.10000
@ b) 10001 to 20000

@ c) 20001 to 30000

@ d) More than 30001

Table7
Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent Percent
Valid yes 111 88.8 88.8 88.8
no 14 11.2 11.2 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0




International Journal of Research Publication and Reviews, Vol 3, no 3, pp 92-119, March 2022

101

7) Are you aware of Flipkart ecommerce website?
125 responses

® a)Yes
® b)No

Figure 7

Interpretation: We can state out of 125 respondents. 88.8% respondents have selectyes they aware of the flipkart website but the

11.2% respondents have select No andtheyarenot awareof flipkart website.

Have you ever done online shopping?

Table8
Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent
Percent
Valid yes 121 96.8 96.8 96.8
No 4 3.2 3.2 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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8) Have you ever done online shopping?

125 responses

Figure8

@® a)Yes
@® b)No

Interpretation:Wecanstatethatout of125 respondents,96.8%havedoneonlineshopping and3.2%respondents say no and they

havenot done online shopping.

9. Howlong areyou access flipkart?

Table9
. Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent
Percent
Valid lessthan 1 month 21 16.8 16.8 16.8
2 to 6 month 17 13.6 13.6 304
7 to 12month 9 7.2 7.2 37.6
morethan 1 year 78 62.4 62.4 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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9) How long are you access flipkart?

125 responses

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents, 16.8% respondents are usingless than 1 month, 13.6% respondents are using

Figure9

@ a) Less than 1 month

@® b) 2 to 6 month
@ c) 7 to 12 month

@® d) More than 1 year

between 2 to 6 month , 7.2%respondents are using between 7 to 12 month, 62.4% respondents are using more thanlyear.

10. How many times you have purchase from this site?

Tablel0
. Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent
Percent
Valid 1 times 13 10.4 10.4 10.4
2to 4 times 28 22.4 224 32.8
Sto 7 times 13 10.4 10.4 43.2
Morethan 7 times 71 56.8 56.8 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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10) How many times you have purchase from this site?

125 responses

Figurel0

@® a) 1times

@® b) 2to 4 times
® c)5to 7 times
@ d) More than 7 times

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents.10.4% respondents arepurchasing 1 times, 22.4% respondents are

purchasing 2 to 4 times, 10.4%respondents are purchasing5 to 7 times , 56.8% respondents are purchasing morethan7 times

purchasing from this site.

11.  From where did you come to know about flipkart?

Tablel 1
Frequency Percent ValidPercent Cumulative
Percent

Valid innewspaper 9 7.2 72 72
Television 32 25.6 25.6 32.8
Internetads 61 48.8 48.8 81.6
Friends 15 12 12.0 93.6
Others 8 6.4 6.4 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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11) From where did you come to know about flipkart?

125 responses

@® 2a) In newspaper
@ b) Television

@ c) Internet adds
@® Jd) Friends

@ e) Others

Figurel 1

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 7.2% respondents are knowfrom newspaper, 25.6% respondents are know
from television, 48.8% respondents areknow from Internet ads, 12.0% respondents are know from friends,6.4%

respondentsareknowfrom others.

12. .The product varieties that you generally prefer buying online?

Tablel2
Frequency Percent ValidPercent Cumulative
Percent

Valid personalproduct 31 24.8 24.8 24.8
mobile/ tablet 32 25.6 25.6 50.4
Accessories 43 344 344 84.8
Books 5 4 4 88.8
Others 14 11.2 11.2 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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12) The product varieties that you generally prefer buying online?

125 responses

Figurel2

@ 2a) Personal product
@ b) Mobile/ Tablet

D c) Accessories

@ d) Books
@ ¢) Others

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents.24.8% respondents arebuying personal product, 25.6% respondents

are buying mobile and tablet, 34.4%respondent are buying Accessories, 4% respondents are buying books,

11.2%respondentsarebuying others thing.

13. Expected feature of flipkart? Tablel3
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent
Percent Percent

Valid fastdelivery 26 20.8 20.8 20.8
essaypayment 18 14.4 14.4 352
option
availabilityof 61 48.8 48.8 %4
product
aftersaleandservice 20 16 16 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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13) Expected features of flipkart?

125 responses

@ a) Fast delivery

@ b) Essay payment option
@ c) Availability of product
@ Jd) After sales and services

Figurel3

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 20.8% respondents areinterested in fast delivery, 14.4% respondents are
interested in Essay payment option,48.8% are interested in availability of product, 16% respondents are interested inaftersaleand

services.

13.  On what basis you purchase product?

Tablel4
. Cumulative
Frequency | Percent ValidPercent
Percent
Valid ratingoftheproduct 19 15.2 15.2 15.2
discountfeatures 26 20.8 20.8 36.0
Brandand 43 34.4 34.4 70.4
Innovation
reviewof the 37 29.6 29.6 100.0
product
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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14) On what basis you have purchase product?

125 responses

Figurel4

@ 2) Rating of the product

@ b) Discount features

@ c) Brand and innovation
@ d) Review of the product

Interpretation:We can state that out of 125 respondents, 15.2% are from rating ofproduct, 20.8% respondents are from discount

features, 34.4% respondents are brandandinnovation and 29.6%respondents areReview ofproduct.

14.  'What make you fully satisfied while shopping with flipkart?

Tablel5
Frequency Percent ValidPercent Comulative
Percent

Valid lowprice 19 15.2 15.2 15.2
transactionsfacility 25 20 20 352
Discount 26 20.8 20.8 56
fastdelivery 9 7.2 7.2 63.2
qualityofproduct 46 36.8 36.8 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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15) What make you fully satisfied while shopping with flipkart?

125 responses

@® 2) Low price

36.8% @ b) Transaction security

Figurel5

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 15.2% are fully satisfiedwith low price, 20% respondents are satisfied

c) Discount
@ d) Fast delivery
@ e) Quality of product

with transactional facility, 20.8%respondents are satisfied with discount facility, 7.2% respondents are satisfied

withfastdeliveryand 36.8%respondentsaresatisfiedwith qualityofproduct facility.

15.  Why you are do online shopping instead of offline shopping?

Tablel6
Valid Cumulativ
Frequency Percent
Percent ePercent
Valid savetime 47 376 376 376
easilyfindtheproduct 55 44 44 816
andspecification
widechoice 23 18.4 18.4 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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16) Why you are do online shopping instead of offline shopping?

125 responses

® 2) Save time

@ b) Easily find the product and
specification

@ c) Wide shopping

Figurel6

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 37.6% they are preferonline shopping because of save time, 44%

respondents are prefer easily find theproductandspecificationand 18.4%respondents arepreferwidechoice.

16. 'What type of problem you faced while shopping with flipkart?

Tablel7
. Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent
Percent

Valid productdamage 20 16 16 16
latedelivery 19 15.2 15.2 31.2
qualityofproduct 21 16.8 16.8 48
Never 65 52 52 100.0

Total 125 100.0 100.0
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17) What type of problem you faced while shopping with flipkart?

125 responses

@ 2) Product damage
® b) Late delivery

@ c¢) Quality of product
@® d) Never

Figurel?7

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents.16% respondents areproblem faced with product damage, 15.2% respondents

are fear oflate delivery,16.8%respondents are fear of quality of product, 52% respondents are no problem facedwhileshopping with

flipkart.

17.  What type of problem you faced while shopping with flipkart?

Tablel8
. Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent
Percent
Valid everytime 21 16.8 16.8 16.8
oncein time 17 13.6 13.6 30.4
mostof time 54 43.2 43.2 73.6
hardlysometime 33 26.4 264 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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18) How often you use flipkart in a day?
125 responses

@® a)Every time

@® b) Oncein atime
@ c) Most of time

@® d) Hardly sometime

e 16.8%

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 16.8% are using every time , 13.6% respondents are using only once in

Figurel8

time, 43.2% respondents are using most oftimeand 26.4%respondents areusing hardly sometime only.

18.  Which type of payment would you prefer when you purchase something online?

Tablel9
Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent Percent

Valid cashondelivery 72 57.6 57.6 57.6
debitcard 21 16.8 16.8 74.4
creditcard 23 18.4 18.4 92.8
Others 9 7.2 7.2 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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19) Which type of payment would you prefer when you purchase something
online?

125 responses

Cash on delivery
Debit card
Credit card
Others

®-
@b
®c

®d

— e e

Figurel9

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents, 57.6% respondents areprefer to pay cash on delivery, 16.8% respondents are

prefer to pay debit card, 18.4%respondents are prefer to pay credit card and 7.2% respondents are prefer to pay otheronlinepayment.

19. Did you get any promotional offer from flipkart?

Table20
Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent Percent
Valid Rarely 43 344 344 344
Sometime 54 432 43.2 71.6
Never 28 22.4 224 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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20) Do you get any promotional offer from flipkart?
125 responses

® 2a) Rarely
@ b) Some times
@ c) Never

Figure20

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 34.4% respondents getpromotional offers rarely, 43.2% respondents

get promotional offer only sometimes and 22.4% respondents get never offer promotional offer.

20. Which of the most important point when you shopping with flipkart?

Table21
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent Percent
Valid essayto use 27 21.6 21.6 216
speedofdelivery 21 16.8 16.8 38.4
warrantyand
59 472 472 85.6
replacement
Price 18 14.4 14.4 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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21) Which is the most important point when you shopping with flipkart?

125 responses

@ a) Essay to use

@ b) Speed of delivery

@ c) Warranty and Replacement
® d) price

Figure21

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 21.6% respondents areessay touse shopping, 16.8% respondents are

interested inspeed of delivery, 47.2%respondents are interested in warranty and replacement and 14.4% respondents areinterestedin

pricewhileshopping with flipkart.

21. Which features do you like most about flipkart?

Table22
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent
Percent Percent
Valid Packaging 20 16 16 16
ontimedelivery 38 30.4 30.4 46.4
customerbenefits 40 32 32 78.4
exchangeand 27 216 216 100.0
replacementoffer
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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22) Which features you like most about flipkart?

125 responses

@ 2a) Packaging
@ b) On time Delivery
@ c) Customer benefits

@ d) Exchange and replacement
offer

Figure22

Interpretation: We can start that out of 125 respondents. 16% respondents are likethe packaging of flipkart, 30.4% respondents are

like on time delivery, 32%respondents are like the customer benefits and 21.6% respondents are like exchangeandreplacement

facility.

22. Frequencyofpurchase?

Table23
Cumulative
Frequency Percent ValidPercent Percent

Valid Always 48 384 38.4 38.4
oncein time 22 17.6 17.6 56
Never 7 5.6 5.6 61.6
Sometimes 48 384 384 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0
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23) Frequency of purchase?
125 responses

@® a) Always
@® b) Once in time
@ c) Sometimes

@® d) Never

Figure23

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 38.4% respondents arealways purchase, 17.6% respondents are

purchase only once in time, 5.6%respondents are never purchase from this site, and 38.4% respondents are purchasesometimes

fromthis site

23. Frequency of purchase?

Table24
Valid Cumulative
Frequency | Percent
Percent Percent
Valid Regular 58 46.4 46.4 46.4
purchaseonlyparticular 20 16 16 624
item
Sometime 37 29.6 29.6 92
No 10 8 8 100.0
Total 125 100.0 100.0




International Journal of Research Publication and Reviews, Vol 3, no 3, pp 92-119, March 2022

118

24) Are you regular customer of flipkart?
125 responses

@ 2a) Regular customer

@ b) Sometimes

@ c) Purchase only particular
item

® d)No

Figure24

Interpretation: We can state that out of 125 respondents. 46.4% respondents areregularcustomerofflipkart,
16%respondentsarepurchaseonly particularproductfrom this site, 29.6% respondents are purchase sometimes from this site and

8%respondentsareno purchasefrom this site.

FINDING
Findings1:
»  Itis found in the current study that respondents are interested in buying themobile/tabletsfrom theonlineshopping.
»  Discount features and Rating of the product is the best technique of theflipkart.
»  From my study the respondents faces the problem like the quality of theproduct is not good and some of the respondents
have never faced anyproblems.
Findings2:
»  Majority of respondents are aware of the ecommerce website and few of themarenot known to this ecommercewebsite.
»  Majorityofrespondentsareaccessingtheflipkart websitemorethanlyear.
»  Most excepted features of the flipkart are the fastest delivery among the entireecommercewebsite.
»  Cash on delivery payment method have been most preferred by
therespondentsinmystudywhilepurchasingfromtheonlineshopping.
Findings3:
»  Majority of respondents are fully satisfied with the quality of the product andsome of the people are also satisfied with the low price
while shopping withtheflipkart.
» Itis found in the current study that respondents interest in shopping with theflipkart that they can get warranty and replacement of
anything they purchasesfromtheflipkart.
»  Time on delivery features of the products is the best selling strategyof theflipkart.
»  Mostlyrespondents are interested in online shopping instead of the offlineshopping because most respondents says that it easily find
the product and thespecificationoftheproduct andtheecommercewebsitealso savesthe time.
»  Internetads arethewaythatmost oftherespondent knowsaboutflipkart
SUGGESTIONS
»  The Flip kart will provide the different design of product variety can improvethecustomer andcan easily satisfy customer
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»  Itshouldmake freedeliverytoallproductof the flipkart.

»  Ifany providegetout ofstockit beshouldbeavailablesoonas possible.

»  Itcan includemorecouponsand voucherstoattractthecustomer of flipkart.

»  TheFlipkartshould providethefastdeliveryto itslogistic.
CONCLUSIONS

The study show that the flipkart is performing well number of customer is increasing of day to day. The Flipkart has taken decision to improve the

quality of product and also improve delivery on time, most of the customer has aware above product. Most of respondents are know about flipkart from

Internet ads.

Online Shopping is best instead comparing between with offline shopping. Most of them are completely aware of flipkart online shopping. People are

more interesting in shopping through internet. Increasing awareness towards use of internet satisfaction online shopping is a rise of standard of living;

occupation andfriends are attractive towards offers and low price of product on flipkart.

Ecommerce mostly influence by marketing advertisement influenced like advertisement on internet, television and Newspaper, magazine, quality of

product and brand and innovation impact on customer generally to buy online shopping. Most of the respondents are examine to have satisfied

experience with the qualityand online service of flipkart.
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